MK74ZD133
 PLL and 32-Output Clock Driver
P R E L I M I N A R YP R E L I M I N A R Y  INFORMATION INFORMATION
MDS 74ZD133 C  1 Revision 010899           Printed 11/17/00
Integrated Circuit Systems, Inc.•525 Race Street•San Jose•CA•95126•(408)295-9800tel•www.icst.com
• 56 pin SSOP or 64 pin LQFP package
• On-chip PLL generates output clocks up to
   80 MHz (SSOP) or 133.33 MHz (LQFP)

SSOP
MK74ZD133
 PLL and 32-Output Clock Driver
P R E L I M I N A R YP R E L I M I N A R Y  INFORMATION INFORMATION
MDS 74ZD133 C  3 Revision 010899           Printed 11/17/00
Integrated Circuit Systems, Inc.•525 Race Street•San Jose•CA•95126•(408)295-9800tel•www.icst.com
Number Name Type Description
1, 2, 9 OUT1, 2, and 4 O Clock outputs 1, 2 and 4.
3, 10, 16, 22, 27 GND P Connect to ground.
4 CLKIN I Clock input for reference.
5 FBIN I Feedback input for "zero delay" in Multiplier Mode.
6, 7,28,29,35,36,50,55 VDD P Power supply for internal circuits and OUT1:4, OUT15:20, and OUT25:32.
8 FBOUT3 O Clock output 3. Connect to pin 5 for Zero Delay Mode.
11, 12, 14, 15 OUT5-OUT8 O Clock outputs 5 through 8; level set by VDD5:8 on pin 13.
13 VDD5:8 P Power supply for outputs 5 through 8.  Cannot exceed VDD.
17, 18, 20, 21 OUT9-OUT12 O Clock outputs 9 through 12; level set by VDD9:12 on pin 19.
19 VDD9:12 P Power supply for outputs 9 through 12.  Cannot exceed VDD.
23 VDD13:14 P Power supply for outputs 13 and 14.  Cannot exceed VDD.
24 OE (see note) I Output Enable. Tri-states all clock outputs when low. Internal pull-up.
25, 26 OUT13-OUT14 O Clock outputs 13 and 14; level set by VDD13:14 on pin 23.
30, 31, 32, 33, 37, 38 OUT15-OUT20 O Clock outputs 15 through 20.
34, 39, 45, 51 GND P Connect to ground.
40, 41, 43, 44 OUT21-OUT24 O Clock outputs 21 through 24; level set by VDD21:24 on pin 42.
42 VDD21:24 O Power supply for outputs 21 through 24.  Cannot exceed VDD.
46, 47, 48 OUT25-OUT27 O Clock outputs 25 through 27.
49 OUT28/S0 I/O Clock output 28 and output frequency select 0 per table on page 5.
52 OUT29/S1 I/O Clock output 29 and output frequency select 1 per table on page 5.
53 OUT30/S2 I/O Clock output 30 and output frequency select 2 per table on page 5.
54 OUT31/S3 I/O Clock output 31 and output frequency select 3 per table on page 5.
56 OUT32/S4 I/O Clock output 32 and output frequency select 4 per table on page 5.
Pin Descriptions for 56 pin SSOP (F package)
Type:  I = Input, O = output, P = power supply connection, I/O=input upon power up, becoming an output
clock within 10 ms later.
Important Note for OE functionality:   To use the output enable function, once the OE has been taken

are not recommended without additional processing by ICS. ICS reserves the right to change any circuitry or specifications without notice.  ICS does not authorize or warrant any
ICS product for use in life support devices or critical medical instruments.
Ordering Information
Part/Order Number Marking Package Temperature
MK74ZD133F MK74ZD133F 56 pin SSOP in tubes 0 to 70 C
MK74ZD133FT MK74ZD133F 56 SSOP in Tape & Reel 0 to 70 C
MK74ZD133Y MK74ZD133Y 64 pin LQFP in trays 0 to 70 C
MK74ZD133YT MK74ZD133Y 64 LQFP in Tape & Reel 0 to 70 C
Due to the large number of outputs capable
of running high speeds, the LQFP package
has an integrated heat slug to dissipate power.
When running the device above 105 MHz, or